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BULLETIN 1226‘"‘1j . S o ToNE 18'Y1958’“¥:;

1\

APPELLATE DECISIONS - RULE v. PARSIPPANY TROY HILLS
TOWNSHIP.

WILLIAM and CHARLOTTE.RULE,-
trading as RULE'S TAVERN,

Appellants,

)

) ON APPEAL
e )

)

(CONCLUSIONS "AND ORDER

“TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP

OF PARSIPPANY“TROY HILLS,

Respondent.

—-——--—.-—-n:-—u--n--.na—--nn——-—-—--—-q--—--—

| Camarata & 001onna, Esqs., by Michagl T. tolonnas Esq.,'

Attorneys for Appellants

‘Jefferss Mountain and Franklin, Esqs., by Edward T. Kenyon,v

EsqQ., Attorneys for Respondent

- BY THE DIREOTOR'

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"This is an appeal from the action of the respon-
dent whereby on December 2, 1957 it suspended appellants'
license for a perilod of forty-five (45) days, effective

- December 16, 1957, after finding them guilty on a charge

alleging that on Sunday, September 15, 1957, they sold,
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and
delivery of an alcoholic beverage, at retall, in its orig-:
inal contalner for consumptlon off the licensed premises and

~allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of such alecoholic

beverage in 1ts original container from the retall licensed

- premises in violation of Rule 'l of State Regulation No. 38.-

Appellants' licensed premilses are located on Route 46 and
Summit Street,; Parsippany—Troy Hills. o

"Upon the!filing of the appeal an order was

entered on December 16, 1957. staying the aforesaid suspension
- until entry of a further order herein. R, S. 33:1-31. ‘

"Appellants in their.petition of appeal allege that

‘respondent ‘s action 1s erroneous for the following reasons:.

_1; The - finding of gullt was not in accordance with
-~ the testimony adduced.at the hearing, and con-
trary to the weight of evidence.

2. The testimony adduced at the hearing failed to
-~ - prove a sale of an alcoholic beverage at retall
for consumptilon off the premises during a pro-
Ahibited ‘time in violation of State Regulations.

3. An unauthorized person or persons were present _
. and participated during the deliberations of the -
Townshilp Council following the hearing and prior

to the verdict.

' "Respondent in 1ts answer denies aopellants' alle-
gations and contends that the decision was made ln aocordanoe o
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with the facts presented:at.the:hearing in the matter and,
furthermore, that the respondent when.lmposing the penalty
took into consideration the instant violation and the past
record of appellants.

""Two ABC agents (hereinafter referred to as Agents
McN and MeD) participated in the investigation in the matter
now under consideration. Agent McN's:testimony disclosés that
he and Agent McD arrived in the vieinity of appellants?
licensed premilses at 5345 p.m. on Sunday, September 15, 1957;
~that he entered the defendants! premises while his fellow
‘agent remained outside in the automobile which was parked
nearbys that he took a seat. at the bar and was served a glass
of beer by the bartender (subsequently identified as William
Rule, one of the appellant- 1icensees); that at about 5:50 p.m,
he observed the bartender talking to a male patron and then
. saw the bartender place somethlng in a .brown paper bag, pro-
ceed to the ice cooler, obtain three cans of Ballantine beer
and place them in a paper bag wherein he had previously put
the other item; that the patron handed him some money and the
bartender rang up 'No Sale' on the .cash register, returned to
the patron and appeared to gilve him change -after which the
patron left the premises;-that, shortly thereafter, Agent McN
asked the bartender 'if he could have a pint of Imperial
Whiskey to go'; that the bartender obtained a.pint of the
brand of whiskey which the agent had ordered and, after the
agent gave him a ten-dollar bill, the bartender rang up 'No:
Sale' on the cash register and returned with $7.30 in change
which he handed to the agent; that the agent placed the bottle
. under his sweat shirt, walked out of the premises and, upon
-rejoining Agent MeD, showed' the pint of whiskey to him; that
immediately .thereafter (at.6:00 p.m.)-both he and Agent MeD
walked into the appellants' premises: and identified’ themselves
to William Rule and also to- Charlotte: Rule who was at that
time tending bar; that he confronted William Rule with the
violation and asked him whether -or not he cared to make a
statement in writing; that William Rule replied that, inasmuch
as they caught him, he would not give a statement; that Agent
McN examined the license application.while the other agent
inspected the premises. Both agents  left appellants' licensed
premises at 6:30 p.n. Furthermore, Agent McN testifled that 4
‘the pint of Imperial Whiskey which he had purchased in appel-
lants! licensed premises was produced at: the hearing before
the respondent on December 29 1957°

""The testimony of Agent McD Wwas substantially similar

- to that given by Agent MceN insofar as their arrival at appel-
lants ! premises and McN's entering appellants' premises and
emerging therefrom with a. pint-bottle  of Imperial Whiskey.

Agent McD testified furthermore that in order to avoid being

' seen he lay on the front seat of the automobile in a prone
position and, while there, a local police officer came over to

- the automobile and told him that he could.not park there because
-of 1t being private property;: that he, in answer thereto, stated
that he was a friend of one Officer Donald Gold of the local °
‘police force and asked whether or not the police officer would
inquire of Officer Gold.whether or.not hé might permit the car
to remain where 1t was parked; that. the police offlcer then
entered the police car and drove.away on Route 46; that, just
48 he and Agent McN were leaving appellants? premises at about
6:30 p.m., Officer Donald .Gold drove up in a police car,
alighted therefrom and said 'Mae,. how the hell are you? What's
-up? Do you need any help?'; that. in answer thereto he stated
'No, thanks.  We just had a emall violation here and we took
care of it. We are 1eaving o' .

[
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_ "Agent Metzler, who testified that he is in chavge of
- selzures and all Division property, recalled receiving the
-~ bottle in questlion from Agent McN after its seizure and the -
- sald bottle was returned to his custody after the hearing
ﬁ,before the respondento However, prior to the instant hearing L
- on this appeal, the said bottle of whiskey was inadvertently s
- burned over to a local hOSpital for medicinal purposes. -

‘ "Officer Eugene Ough, a member of .the" Parsippany-Troy :

'Hills Police Department, testified that as he was passing by in -
a patrol car he observed a man driving toward a tool shed ~~ .-

- adjacent to the appellants' licensed premises; that because
cars were .not supposed to be parked at thet particular loca-
tion he went .over to investigate and observed & fcolored man
occupant driving and the other white male occupant was lying

,down in the front seat'; that he suggested to them that because
this was private property they should move from the premises;’
that in reply thereto the white investigator told him he was -
from the ABC and that he knew one Officer Donald Gold, employed. =
by the respondent munlcipality; that he theréupon advised him -
that the car could not be parked at that particular site and

he drove off in order to have Officer Gold, who was at the desk' »

at the time, come down to the place in questlon in order to :
identify the man who said that he knew him. Officer Ough fur- -
ther testified that Agent McD was lying on his left side and
that he observed his gun on the right hip; that Agent MeD did -
not have a ‘Jacket on at the time and that the gun was 1n plain
- 8ight. , ‘ . , '

— officer Donald Gold testified that Officer Ough had :
gone on patrol ‘at 4:15 p.m. but, within twenty to twenty-five . |
. minutes thereafter, came to headquarters and reported. to him
that a man carrying a weapon near the tool shed on Route he -
stated that he knew Officer Gold; that he (officer Gold) drove,,”

down to appellants' tavern In the company of a special: officeri5ul.

and, upon entering the establishment, noticed a man standing-
‘at the bar writing something and another man on the opposite. =
side of the bar picking up bottles and putting them back; that -

at the time he did not recognize the man behind the bar becausex“fu

the man's back was to him but, subsequently, he dild recognize ~ .- -
him to be Agent McD who had gone to the State.Police Academy -
with him some time previous thereto; that he had arrived at =
the appellants!' premilses at approximately 4:35 p.m,;:that after -
speaking a few minutes to Agent MeD he left to return to head-
quarters. e )

"Appellant William Rule testified that he had not made

a sale of a pint of Imperial Whiskey at the time in question
because at that time he was outof that particular brand in
pint bottles, that the two agents were in the .establishment
after 6:00 o'clock, both of them coming into the place at the
same time; that they flashed a badge and threw a pint bottle
of Imperial Whiskey on the bar remarking !You shouldn't have

- done 1t'; that Agent McN asked for the license and Agent McD
went behind the bar to look around that Agent -McN stated
'"This man 1s clean, let's go' and then they went away; that.
durlng the time they were there nelther-of them had anything

- to drink; that he had seen the agents at about 1:30 or 2:00 -

- o'clock that day parked over near the tool shed and also ,
.observed around 4:00 o'clock Officer Ough questioning one of
them who was walking around with a gun; that Agent McN had -
come into the premlses on two or three occasilons and on each

~occasilon tried to 'get a bottle' but he told him that he did
not sgell on Sundays. Appellant William Rule produced an :
invoice of a distributor dated September 20, 1957 indlcatlng .
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. the purchase of a. quantity of pints of Imperilal. Whiskey which®
"he sald<had:been ordered on .September 13, 1957. He further .
produced.ia: printed tape from a cash reglster allegedly for the

date in quéstion which had no indication theréon that there

was any .sale ‘of liquor in.the amount of $2.70 and that, in the-

event a."'No- Sale' is rung up on the register, three 1otg! would .
, appear., . _ A . :

.~ "Agent MeD was called in rebuttal at whioh time he tes-
tifiled that he was reclining on his left side with his head
resting under . the steering wheel when Officer. ‘Ough approached-
the passenger side of the vehicle; that he (Agent McD) was
wearing a jacket which reached to about an inch below his hip
“1line and kept the weapon covered at all times; that the jacket
had a strong elastic bottom on 1t and ‘he had it zipped at least

- & quarter of the way from.the bottom which prevented it from
opening; that he never wore his gun on the right side because
.by so doing it Would not be. effective when needed . ,

, "I have given careful consideration to the testimony
presented herein. It 1ls apparent that the respective police
officers were mistaken with relation to the time they were at
or near appellants' licensed premiges. "This 1is confirmed by
the testimony of William Rule, one of the appellants, that
both the agents were in his premises after 6:00 o'eclock on the.
day in question. The officers testified that they were there
some’ time between the hours of four and five that day. I am
satisfled that thecagents have testified as to what took placé
and that Agent McN had purchased a pint of Imperial Whiskey from
William Rule on September 15, 1957 in i1ts original container

- for consumption off the licensed premises. The attorneys for
the appellants contend that since the pint bottle of Imperial
Whiskey was not produced at the hearing in the . instant appeal,
there 1s no proof that an alcoholic beverage had been pur-
chased from appellants on the date in question. I am satisfied
that such pint bottle of Imperial Whiskey was produced at the
hearing before. respondent and marked as an exhlbit in evidence

’at that hearingo

' ""Furthermore, it has been established that when a per-
son testifies. that he had ordered an alcoholic beverage by name
(e.g., beer, whiskey, etc.) and that he was served pursuant to
- that order, a permissible inference may be drawn that the alco- .
. holle beverage ordered warrants judicial notice of the fact that
such beverage has an alcoholic content of more than one-half of \ -
one per cent by volume and, hence, constitutes an 'alecoholic
beverage' within the statutory definition. See State v. Marks,
65 N.J.L. 84, 87; Lewinsohn v, United States, 278 F., 421, 25,
426; Re LaCorte, Bulletin 469, Item 1; R. S. 33 :1-1.1.

'+« "The attorneys for the appellants contend that the deter-
minatlon of the respondent was invalid because Edward T. Kenyon,
acting as township attorney at the hearing below, was present at
the closed session of the respondent Committee during its
deliberation with reference to the instant case. Attorney Kenyon
contends; however, that he was merely present to answer any legal -

. questions which might be asked by any of the members of the Com-
.mlttee-but did not enter into any discussion with reference to
_the matter. The mere fact that the attorney sat in chambers

- with the members of the respondent Committee is not, in itself,
-sufficlent to adversely affect the action of the respondent Comn
-~ mittee. : I-am satisfiled. under the circumstances herein that this
‘ contention has no merit

’”The burden of establishing that the action c. the |
respondent issulng authority was erroneous and should be reversed
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shall rest with the appellants. See Rule 6 of State Regulation
No. 15, I am cognizant of the fact that the penalty imposed
herein is quite severe. However, in view of the past record of
the appellants 1t does not appear to be excessive. Moreover,

a suspension imposed in a local disciplinary proceeding rests,
in the first instance, within the sound discretion of the local
issuing authority.. The power of the Director to reduce or
modify a penalty imposed by a local 1ssuing authority will be
sparingly exercised and only with the greatest cautlon.
Robinson v, Newark, Bulletin-54, Item 2. I cannot find that
the penalty was unreasonable or unduly oppressive, nor is

there any other indication that the respondent was either
‘arbltrary or unreasonable in imposing the penalty in question.
Laurence Harbor Amusement Corporation v, Madison, Bulletin 955,
Item 1. TUnder the clrcumstances appearing in this case, I find
that appellants have failed to sustain the burden of establish-
ing that the respondent Commlttee's action was erroneous and
should be reversed, I recommend that an order be entered
affirming respondent's action and dismissing the appeal.”

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstances
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and
adopt his recommendation. _

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April, 1958,

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same
is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same 18
hereby dismissed; and it 1s further

, ORDERED that the forty-five days' suspenslion Iimposed
by respondent which was stayed during the pendency of these
proceedings be and the same 1s hereby reimposed and reinstated .
to. commence at 3:00 a.m, April 28, 1958 and terminate at 3:00
a.Me Jme 12, 1958. ‘ ' )

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

2. LIMITED WHOLESALE LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER -‘TIME
TO MAKE BONA FIDE SALE OF STOCK EXTENDED FOR 60 DAYS.

In the Matter of Objections %o )
the Transfer of License WL-39
from

THE OID READING BREWERY, INC.
Ninth and Iaurel Streets
Reading, Pennsylvania,

to

CLINTON DISTRIBUTING COMPANY
245 East Washington Avenue
Washington, N, J.

—— — o 3 W - S W P TS e e N s Wt e e % GO feed Ga3 PN ShA VNR G Wae Mn Ber wm wed

Paul M., Salsburg, Esq., Attorney fgr Applicant. )
Steelman, Iafferty & Rowe, Esqs., by James L. R. Lafferty, Esq.,
Attorneys for New Jersey Brewers' Association, Objector.
Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for State Beverage Distributors!
-~ Association, Objector.,
William P, Reilss, Esq., Attorney for Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
. Objector, ,

AMENDED CONCLUSIONS

e’ N Saw” e
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Francis W, Brennan, Esq., Attorney for P. “Ballantine & Sons,

+., ObJjector. :

Alvin E, Heutchy, Secretary, appearing for F. & M. Schaefer
Brewing Co., ObJector.

,BY THE DIRECTOR°

Oon March 4, 1958, I entered Conclusions providing, in
effect, that I would grant to Harry Fischman and Leo Fischman
an opportunity to sell, within sixty (60) days, their shares
of stock in Clinton Distributing Company to bona fide purchasers
not connected with The 0ld Reading Brewery, Inc., and pro- :
viding further that, if said sale were made, the pending appli-
cation of Clinton Distributing Company would be reconsidered :
after it had amended its application and properly readvertised.

On April Qs 1958 the attorney for applicant advised me
in writing that Harry Fischman and Leo Fischman have tried to |
sell said stock but have not yet effected such sale and reques-
ted an extension of the sixty-day perilod allowed for saild sale -
until July 1, 1958. As to the request, the practical diffi-
culty 1s that all proceedings by an applicant for a transfer

- of an existing license, including the required readvertisihng,
must be completed before the license explres at midnight on.
June 30. Under the circumstances appearing herein, I shall
extend the time within which said sale may be made until June
18, 1958. If the stock is sold on or before said date, prompt
action concerning the amendment of the application and subse-
quent readvertising wlill permit completlon of the necessary
requirements for the transfer of the exlsting license before
the license expires. I shall permit The 0ld Reading Brewery,

- Inc, to continue 1ts present type of operation under the
license it now holds until midnight June 30, 1958 ‘unless the
transfer is granted before that time.

: ‘The attorney for applicant has also advised me that The
0ld Reading Brewery, Inc., within the time required by law,
will apply for a renewal of the WL license now held by it.

I shall consider such an application on lts merits.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Direotor;

Dated: April 17, 1958.
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w3; DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING
‘ g%ggUMSTANCES = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR

.In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
) | |
BUNGALOW INN INC - - ' : s
Phila. Ave. & Naegele St. ) " CONCLUSIONS
Egg Harbor City, N, J., - : ) R AND ORDER

)

‘Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-

tion License C-1, ‘issued by the

Common Council of the City of ;

Egg Harbor City. . | )

Defendant licensee, by Charles H. Helveston, President.

-Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of- Alcoholic
: A ' Beverage Control.

j*BY THE DIRECTOR°

K o Defendant has pleaded non vulb to a oharge alleging

(‘that it sold, .served and delivered alcoholic beverages to .-
" 81x minors and permitted the consumption thereof by said

" minors on its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of

,,State Regulation No. 20. .

o . The file herein discloses that on’ Wednesday evening,
March 19, 1958, six minors, one of whom was 18 years, three
19 years, and two. 20 years of age, purchased beer at defend-
ant's licensed premilses from Charles H. .Helveston, who was
- acting as bartender. The amount of beer consumed, according :
to statements made by the minors averaged approxifmately eight
or ten glasses aplece. It further appears that none of the .
. minors was questioned as to his age before service of the .
~beer to him. ~ \ . -

~ Defendant has no prior adJudicated record, The mini-o
g.mum penalty for a sale of alecohollec beverages to an 18-year-
" 01d minor 1s fifteen days. Re Endre and Rinaldi, Bulletin
1133, Item 6. Considering the number of minors involved in

the instant case and the quantity of beer sold to and consumed

by them, I shall suspend defendant's license for a period of

thirty days. -Re Potter, Bulletin 1196, Item 4, Five days
- will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net

suspension of twenty—five days. , _

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-1,
issued by the Common Council of the City of Egg Harbor City
" to Bungalow Inn Inc., for premlses Phila. Ave. & Naegele St.,
" Egg Harbor . City be and the same 1s hereby suspended for o
twenty-five (255 days, commencing at 3:00 a.m, April 28, 1958,
-and termlnating at 3:00 a.m. May 23, 1958.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS ,”
Directoro o~ .
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L4, DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGSV- SALE TO MINOR — SALE IN VIOLATION
"~ OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO, 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
JOSEPH W, SCOTT, JR. - )
t/a SCOTTY'S TAVERN =~ )

)

)

CONCLUSIONS

L lsea
E/S Delsea Drive AND ORDER

Franklin Township (Gloucester County)
PO Iona, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
" License C-13, issued by the Township , ;
Committee of the Townshlp of Franklin. )

~-—.—————-——"—-————~—~--—-——--‘m——-—_—-——;'—-

/

Moe A, Joseph; Esq., -Attorney for. Defendant 1icensee°
. Edward - F Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alecoholic
v Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR°
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges-‘

: "l On Sunday, March 2 1958 ou sold, served and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,
service and delivery of alecoholic beverages, directly or
indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one (217
years, viz., Dennls ---, age 19, in violation of Rule 1
uof State Regulation No. 20 r, :

. ”2 On Sunday, March 2, 1958 you sold and delivered
and allowed, permitted. and suffered the sale and-delivery
.of an alcoholic beverage, viz., a 4/5 quart bottle of
*1VOdka, ‘at retail, in 1ts original container for consump- .
tion off your licensed premises and allowed, permitted and
suffered the removal of such beverage in its original con-
tainer from your licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1
} of State Regulacion No. 38

" The.file herein discloses that on- Sunday, March 2, 1958,
“at about 3:00 pam.,, Dennis -—~4(19 years of ageg entered defend-
ant's licensed premises and ordered a. bottle of vodka from the
man ‘tending bar; that the latter told the minor to go around

to thé rear doodr where a man (subsequently identified as the
defendant-licensee) handed him a 4/5 quart bottle of vodka and
accepted payment therefor. - .

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. The mini-
mum suspension for sale of alcoholic beverages to a nineteen-
year-old minor is fifteen days (Re Russakow . Bulletin 1197,
Item 5) and the sale of an alcoholic beverage in its original’
container for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1
of State Regulation No. 38, is fifteen days (Re Bell Bar, Inc.,
Bulletin 1215, Item 9), making ‘a total '‘suspension of thirty
days. 'Five days wlll be remitted for the plea entered hereln,
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April, 1958,

4 ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon ILicense C-13,
issued by the Townshlp Committee of the Township of Franklin
to Joseph W, Scott, Jr., t/a Scotty's Tavern, for premises on
E/S Delsea Drive, Franklin Township (Gloucester County), be and
‘the same 1s hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m. April 28, 19)8 and termlnating at 3:00
.m. May 23, 1958,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' Director.
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED ‘FOR
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR -PLEA. : : .

' In the Matter of Disciplinary
’ Proceedings against

)
JULIEN P. JASSOGNE, HARRIET - )
JASSOGNE & LEONIE HOUCKES, ) L

| o CONCLUSIONS .
) AND ORDER
)
)

a partnership

t/a SILVER DOLLAR CAFE
109 Butler Street

Paterson 4, N, J.,

"Holders of Plenarﬁ Retall Consump--
tion License C-254, issued by the

- Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
for the City of Paterson. ‘ )

--—.—-————..._..——.-.———————--—-q———--———-—-

Defendant-licensees, by Leonie Houckes, ‘Partner. .
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Dlvision of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control. :

BY THE DIRECTOR: ‘
Defendants-pleaded non snlt to the”following chargej,

- "On March 19 and 20, 1958, you illowed,-permitted
and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting -
of horse race bets, 1n and upon your licensed premises, B
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. " R

. The file discloses that on March 19, 1958 at about o
' 11 55 a.m., an ABC agent who was then .on: defendants' 1icensed

-premlses placed with Jullen P. Jassogne a:$6.00 bet "across the-ﬁi

board" on a horse known as Royal Briar. The agent left the = =
premises without disclosing his identity. ' On March 20,-1958, .
this agent and another ABC agent entered defendants' premises .
shortly after noon. Julien (who was acting as bartender) . »
placed $6.00 on the bar in front of the first agent because
Royal Briar had been scratched on the previous day. ' Shortly
thereafter. thils ‘agent placed with Jullen a $6.00 bet' "across
~the board" é6n a horse known as High Crest. In accordance with-
- arrangements previously made, two Paterson police detectlves
~and a third ABC agent who had remained outside entered the
‘premises and found the agent's money (previously identified by
serlal number) and a number of bet slips in the possession of
Jullen P. Jassogne who stated that he turned all bets over to
a,man whom he does not know., Jassogne was placed under ‘arrest.

. Defendants have no prior record. I shall suspend
defendants' license for twenty-five days, which is the mlnimum .
penalty now imposed ‘for a violation of this character ‘
(Re_Narduccl, Bulletin 1206, Item 1). Five days will be remit-
ted for the plea entered herein, 1eav1ng a net: suspension of . :
twenty days. o T :

Accordingly, 1t is, on- this 14th day of April, 1958
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-254,

issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City S.A

. of Paterson to Julien P, Jassogne, Harrlet Jassogne & Leonile

- Houckes, a partnership, bé Silver Dollar Cafe, for premises

¢ 109 Butler Street, Paterson, be and the same 1s hereby suspen-
- ded for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. April 22,
©1958, and terminating at 3 OO a.m. May 12, 1958.

WILLIAM HOWh DAVIS
Director. :
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‘6. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE.TO MINOR - LICENSE .
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR' PLEA; |

.. In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘ .1¢¢‘--
'Proceedings against s

JOSEPH DOEROF | ) L
6516 Winchester Avenue ' Y L
Ventnor City, N, J.,- ' 8

)

)

Holder’ of Plenary Retaill .Distribu--
tion License D-13, issued by the-.
Common Council of the: City of

‘Ventnor City.. )

' CONCLUSIONS
"AND ORDER '

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney'for'befendant licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Controla

Defendant pleaded non vult to a- charge alleging
that he sold and delivered alconholic: beverages to a minor,
‘in. violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.
' “The - “f1le discloses that, acting upon information
received from an officer of the Ventnor. City Police Depart-~ .
ment, an ABC agent obtailned a sworn. statement from James ---
(17 years of ‘age) wherein he says. that .on the: evening of
March 29, 1958, he and four other. ycuths went by automobile
to the vicinity of defendant's premises; that he. alone entered
the premises and purchased one -quart of-beer from the licensee’
who did not. question him as. to_his. age, that he returned to '
the car, and that he and the other youths consumed most of
“the contents of the container of beer. Later James ===, in .
the presence of ‘the ABC agent, identified- defendant as the 3
‘person. who ‘had. made the sale to him. _,'~ _

Defendant has no prior record The minimum penalty
for sale to a seventeen—year—old minor 1s now twenty days
(Re_Arnts, Bulletin 1183, Item.8). I shall suspend defendant's
license for. a period of twenty days, less: five days for the =~
plea entered herein, 1eaving a. net suspension of fifteen days.

Accordingly, it ie, on this l5th day of April, 1958,~;:;[?5

L 1€' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D- 13,
'issued ‘by..the Commoén Councll of the City of Ventnor City to
Joseph Dobrof, for premises 6516 Winchester Avenue, Ventnor -

- City, be and. the same 1s hereby. suspended for fifteen (15) days,.
commenelng. at. 9:00 a.m.. April 28 1958 and terminating at 9:00

a.n. May 13, 1958

© “WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: Director.
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"

‘T« DISCIPLINARY PRO”EEDINGS - EMPLOYMENT PERMIT - ENGAGING IN
~ CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER ~ PERMIT SUSPENDED POR 15
: DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o

- In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

. CAROLE GAGNER
35 East 68th Street
- New York City, New York,

Holder of Limited Employment Permit
No. 903 (for the 1957-58 licensing
.year) and’ Limited Employment Permlt
No. 86 (for the 1958-59 licensing.
year ieeued by the Director of the

- CONCLUSIONS
AND -ORDER

“enpe® g o’ A Nemn?® S

——-a-p.—.--——n--a-——-.-——-u———nﬁ————-———n--———-um‘u

Carole Gagner, Defendant~perm1tteeﬁ Pro se. '
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divislon of Aleoholic
' Beverage Control.

‘;BY THE DIRECTOR'
~Defendant has pleaded non vult to the follewing charge.

"On February 21, 22, 26, 27, March 1, 5 and 6, :
1958, you, the holder of a limited employment permit
for a’person falling to qualify as to age in the State
of New Jersey, engaged in conduct prohibited to your
employer, Holiday Lounge,. Inc., holder of a plenary
retail consumption license for premises 7051 Hudson. .
Boulevard, North Bergen, New Jersey, by regulations
adopted under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, as follows:

© "On February 21, 22, 26 27, March 1, 5 and 6,
' 1958, you, a female. employed on the aforesaid licensed
premises of Holiday Lounge, Inc., accepted beverages -
. ‘at the expense of or as a gift from customers and -
© .patrons, the allowing, permltting and suffering of
* which conduct was prohiblted to your said employer by
: Rule 22 oﬂ State Regulation No. 203 »

o 311 of which conduct by you was in violation of Rule
¢ 12 of State Regulation No. 13." o -

The facts upon which the charge herejn is based are:
. set forth in Re Holiday lounge, Inc.. (Bulletin 1224, Item 9)
- and disclose that the defendant engaged in the prohibited
‘econduct on all of the dates alleged in. the charge encept
. February 21 and 22, 1958 o

T"'r

' Defendant has no prior record I shall euepend her
employment permit for fifteen days. Five days wilil be remitted

for the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days (Re ‘Colabella,
- Bulletin 1137, Item 5).

Accordingly, it is,. on this 1ll4th day of Aprils 1958,

: 'ORDERED that Limited Employment Permit No. 786 issued
- by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
to Carole Gagner, 35 East 68th Street, New York City, New York,
be and .the same 1s hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com- .
- meneing at 9:00 a.m. May 21, 1958 and terminating at 9:00 -
@.m. May 31, 1958 4 | | o S

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
- Director.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS'- SALF‘TO MINOR‘- AGGRAVATING

. CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR'15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
- PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
" iProceedings against

)
ABE SOLOMON . )
t/a MORGANVILLE GEN. STORE L )
CONCLUSIONS
) AND ORDER

)

<)

Cor, 01d Tennent & Spring Valley RAS .
- Marlboro Township U
- P,O. R.D. 1, Matawan, New Jersey,,:T;"

.Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ’

License D-2, issued by the TOWnShip -

Committee of Marlboro Township@. oo {j W

Jamés William ‘Boyle, Esqng Attorney for Defendant licensee.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic?
‘ Beverage Controlo : .

BY THE DIRECTOR°'

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a''charge alleging
that he sold; ‘served and delivereéd. alcoholic ‘beverages to a
minor; in violation. of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20,

: The file herein discloses that ABC agents, acting

- upon information transmitted to this Divislon by the Keyport
Police Department, obtained a signed, sworn statement from -
Robert ==~ (age-20) in which he states that on Saturday,

- February . 8, 1958, he .and. four other minors drove to defend-
ant's licensed premises which -he’, ‘@lone, ‘entered and that he .
.. purchaged for off-premises consumption five six-pack cartons o
"of beer from Abe Solomon (the licensee herein) who requlred .
‘no written proof of-his age. . -Later he directed the agents to
“the licensed premises ard identified therein the licensee as .
the person who made the sale. Solomon admitted the infraction

but refused to give the agents a signed statement

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record The mini~
mum penalty imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic
beverages to a twenty-year-old minor is ten days (Re, Kownacke,
Bulletin 1210, Item 5). However, in.view of the quantity of
alcoholic beverages sold to the minor, I shall suspend defend-
ant's license for.a period of fifteen days (Re_Polato, Bulletin
1145, Item 11), Five days will be remltted for the plea entered
herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days.~;

, Accordingly, it is, on . this 17th day of April 1958

- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2,
1ssued by the Townshilp Committee of “Marlboro Township to Abe
Solomon, t/a Morganville Gen. Store, -for premises at Cor. 01d
Tennent & Spring Valley Rds.y Marlboro Township, be and the
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00 -
a.m, April 28, 1958 and terminating at 9900 a.m. May 8, 1958

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS .
C Director,;
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‘,90 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT .LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN'
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE- PRIGE LIST = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA...

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

RAHWAY IIQUOR COMPANY .
/t/a NATIONAL LIQUOR STORES
431 West Grand Avenue
Rahway, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-: )
bution License D-8, issued by the"

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) .
Beverage Control of the City of -
Rahway. ' . , )

Rahway Liquor Company, by Alma S, Cree, Treasurer.‘
David S. Plltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
' Beverage ‘Control. :

BY THE DIRECTOR: | ; o

: Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that
it sold alcoholic beverages at.less than the price listed in
the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, 1n .

, violation of Rule:5 of State Regulation No. 30. :

. The file herein discloses that on ‘March 26, 1958,
Agnes McColgan (a clerk of the ‘defendant-licensee) sold- six

- cans of Linden Light Beer to an agent of this Divislon for.
seventy-five cents. The minimim consumer resale price then

in effect for sald six cans of beer was seventy-eight cents. .
After the 'sale was consummated, the agent and another who
observed the purchase ldentified themselves to Joseph IeFlen .
(manager) and ‘aforementioned clerk who admltted the violation.

: Defendant has no prior adJudicated record. I shall
suspend its license for the mihimum period of ten days . '
(Re_Safeway Stores, Inc., Bulletin 1157, Item 9). Five days
wlll be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net '
suspension of flve days. L _

Accordingly, it 1s, on»this 23rd day of April, 1958

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-8,
1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control
of the City of Rahway to Rahway Liquor Company, .t/a National
Liquor Stores, for premises 43) West Grand Avenue, Rahway, .
‘be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, com-
mencing at 9:00 a.m, May 5, 1958, and terminating at 9300
‘8 «Me May 10, 19580 & ) . / )

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE" TO MINOR‘- MITIGATING
-~ CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5
: FOR PLEA s . A .

" In the Matter of Disciplinary
‘Proceedings against

 PIORENCE WARNER, INC
t/e WARNER REXALL DRUGS -
1506 F Street:

Belmar, N. J.,

 CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER .

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-

bution ILicense D-2, ‘issued by

the Board of Commissioners of the
Borough of Belmar.

- —-——-——.——m--n—-m-—u-——-——-u—»—mu-—-—-—m-m

- Anschelewitz ‘& Barr, Esqs,, by Bernard A Kaminsky, Esq.,
o Attorneys for Deiendant—lioensee.y Lo
rr-Edward F Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of
' ; Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

. .
N N e e S S No?,
U .,-,'-' R (. B

vf,‘fEBY THE DIRECTOR'~ | o Lo
‘; Defendant pleaded non vult to the followingecharge°-

e "On March 22, 1958 you sold, served . and delivered.
“and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,. -gervice.
~‘and delivery of alcoholilc beverages, directly or
- indirectly, to a-person under the age of twenty-one
.. (21) years, viz., Richard ---; age. 19; in violation
- of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20.

: v/ﬂ’g The file herein discloses that ABC agents, acting on;
information recelved from the Wall Township Police Depart=~’ .

" 'ment, obtained.a sworn, wriltten ‘statement dated March 23,
~.1958 from Richard --- (age 19) wherein he sets forth that

. . .on March 22, 1958, at about T7:30 p.m., he visited defend--
“ ant's licensed premises; that he purchased four six-packs

- .of Rheingold beer from Donald J. Aanensen, the clerk in-

" charge; that prior to saild sale -the clerk inquired as "o .
. his age; that he stated he was. 25 years of age; that he dis-
_played a. draft card of. another which reflected that the oo
. person named thereon was over 21 years of age and that the

- sald-clerk did not ask him to sign any.wrltten representation'
a8 to his age (as required by R. S. 33:1-77). ‘,, o .

, ' _ Thereafter, aforesaid minor pointed out the licensed‘ .
' .premises to the ABC agents as the place where he obtained - ~
- the beer and .ldentified the aforementioned clerk as the per- -~
. son who s0ld the beer to him. ' The clerk told the agents
that he did not remember the minor but admitted that, on the . -
evening of March 22; 1958, he had sold beer to a young man .
- who displayed a card indicating that he was over 21 years of".
: _ageo . . . .
. By way’of’mitigation of penalty, the attorneys for
“the licensee have submiltted a; statement setting forth therein
that the licensee has a clear record during the' nineteen -
* years 1t has operated the business and that 1its officers - g
“had instructed "1ts clerk to obtain written statements as to
- age as well as identifications of persons who appear .to.be ..
. .minors,. The licensee, howéver, cannot escape the conse~- -
"' Quences of aforementioned.acts of his agent. (Rule 33 of
. State6Regu1ation No. 20. ) Cf. Re Czaplicki, Bulletin 1170,
: Item _
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o Defendant has no prior adaudicated record. Ordi-
“narily, the ‘penalty- 1mposed for a:sale: to-a. 19-year-old ;_
minor is fifteen days.. Re Ru§sakow;. Bulletin: 1197, Item 5.4_
However, in. view: of” the:circumstances: appearing. in the - ¥%-.
‘instant. case, I shall suspend: defendant's license: for a .. .
‘period of ten days.. Re. Wihe: & Game-SHop Incorporated;: Bul=::
“letin 1180, Item 10, Five days will be:remitted for the
- plea entered herein, leaving: a. net: suspension of five days.

A‘Accordingly, it is, on: thisyzlstiday of April, 1958,

' _ORDERED that: Plenary Retail Distribution’License D-2,K,
issued*by the: Board: of: Commissionerss off the- Borough, of Belmar
to Florence Warner, Ihc., t/a Warn ﬁRexall Drugs’, . for prem- f_

" 1ses 1506 F Street, Belmar; be’ and:thé same “is hereby sus- = -
_‘pended for five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a.n. April 28, o
;.1958, and terminating at 9 Q0: a.ma'may;3, 1958 O o

‘ .
I

N ew Jeree‘ﬁ Stete M W



